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VIA E-MAIL 
 
Roger G. Hanshaw, Esq. 
Bowles Rice LLP 
rhanshaw@bowlesrice.com 
 
Marc Monteleone, Esq. 
Bowles Rice LLP 
mmonteleone@bowlesrice.com 
 
 Re: In the Matter of Waco Oil and Gas Co., Inc.,  

EPA Docket No. CWA-03-2021-0017DW 
   
 
Dear Mr. Hanshaw and Mr. Monteleone, 
 
 The letter acknowledges that on Tuesday, March 2, 2021, a conference took place between the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) and Waco Oil & Gas Company in reference to the 
above captioned Administrative Order for Compliance (“Order”).  Representatives from the West 
Virginia Department of Environmental Protection also attended. 
 
 Per Paragraph 20 of the Order, this conference took place within 20 days after receipt of the 
Order, and therefore the Order shall become effective 10 days after the conference was held, or Friday, 
March 12, 2021.  Items described in Paragraphs 12 and 13 of the Order are due on Monday, April 26, 
2021 and Monday, April 12, 2021, respectively.   
 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
      /s/ Aviva H. Reinfeld 
       
      Aviva H. Reinfeld 
      Assistant Regional Counsel 
      EPA Region III 
 
 
 
cc:  Regional Hearing Clerk, EPA (R3_Hearing_Clerk@epa.gov)  
 Katelyn Almeter, EPA ECAD (Almeter.katelyn@epa.gov) 
 Jeremy Bandy, WVDEP (Jeremy.W.Bandy@wv.gov)  
 Michelle Staley, USACE (Michelle.M.Staley@usace.army.mil) 
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